IN NO EVENT SHALL CONTRACTOR AND ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR 
RESPECTIVE PERSONNEL, SUPPLIERS AND VENDORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, 
SUITS, COSTS, OR LOSS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SERVICES CONTEMPLATED THEREBY IN 
ANY AMOUNT EXCEEDING TWENTY FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($25,000,000.00), REGARDLESS OF THE 
CAUSE OR FAULT AND WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR 
OTHERWISE 

5. Preference to Florida State Residents: Contractor will give preference to the employment of 
state residents in the performance of the Work on this Project if state residents have substantially equal